
 

Executive 

Branch  

Authority 

Controls 

 

 

Noble Cause Corruption Complaint 
and 

Addendum 1-2-3 Documents 

Part of Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) 2015 Case #1122  
 

Prepared for  

Washington State Public Disclosure Commission 
 

By Joy Gilfilen, Citizen  
All documents filed by April 27, 2016 

 

 
1. Yellow Flagged: Executive Branch Authority Controls  
Evidence of a ‘Tax Scam’ operating under Color of Law  

 
  

 

 2. Red Flagged:  Jail Industry Insider Tactics  
Identifying the Sheriff’s Insider Groups and campaign actions 

 
 
  

 3. White Flagged: Exhibits from Restorative Community Coalition 
Illustrating Taxpayers constant requests for Fiduciary Responsibility  

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
© 2015 – Expanded 2016 Joy Gilfilen All rights Reserved   

Jail  

Industry 

Insider 

Tactics 

Testimony 

& Letters 

from RCC 

Abstract:  
Complaint originally filed Nov. 30, 2015 as part of fifteen citizen complaints filed against Whatcom 
County Officials alleging election law violations related to printing and mailing the Whatcom County 
Jail Report mailer using taxpayers funds to promote the .2% jail sales tax illegally and unfairly while 
promoting the expansion of a regional jail project, violating civil rights, and more.  Addendums 1-2-3 
further show documents that illustrate to this citizen how these same officials over decades have 
worked in tandem with jail industry insiders to subvert the intent of law, misused taxpayers facilities, 
funds and resources, violated taxpayers rights to due process leading up to the campaign, have 
demonstrated conflicts of interest using jail industry vendors, and violated trust, fiduciary 
responsibilities and oaths of office during the multi-year planning process, and have been operating 
the jail in violation of Whatcom County Code 1.28.100 and other State and Federal laws. 


